1.osoApenlng Prayer: The opening prayer was said by Reverend Cannon
-A. Oyebade of Emmanuel Cathedral, Okesha at around 10:30 am.

2.0 Attendance.

. Olufolabi Dele S.

. Obafemi Opeyemi

. Ajayi Abiodun

. Falua Yemi

. Oluwasola Michael

. Rev H.A Oladipo

. Engr. Dada S.A

. Madam Boboye Grace

. Com. Afolayan Olalere
10. Adesua Biola

11. Oba Adegoke

12. Adakeja Ayowale

13. Alhaja Kudurat Jimoh
14, Hon Gbenga Omotosho
15. Adeyemi Deborah

16. Hon. DaramolaTolulope
17. Hon Oladipo Ibrahim
18. Hon Famuyibo Olawumi
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19. Hon Adeyemi Taiwo Alagba

20. Ajisoodun Samuel
21. Adegbenro olusola
22. Ojo Raphael

23. Popoola Aarinola
24. Iyadunni Emiola
25. Ilesanmi Opemipo
26. Ogunlola Rachael
27. Abolarin Kemisola
28. Ooreofe Oluwabukola
29. Ogunoko Michael
30. Fatomilola Ajayi
31. Adedeji Oluwatola



32.
33.
34.
35.
. Famewo Olabisi
37.
. Olajuyin Oluyemi
39.
. Adefolarin Adejugbe
41.
42.
43,
. Oluwafunso M.K
45.
. Abejide Yemisi
47.
. Adesanmi Michael
49,
50.
S1.
52.
53.
. Badmus Oluwatoyin
55.
. Ajibola Hauna A
57.
. Mr Juliana O.Adu
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
. Mr Afolabi Sola O.
65.
. Mrs Abibat Ogunjobi
67.
. Mrs Babalola M.O
69.
70.
71.
72.

OmololaTitilayo
Adebayo Janet
Oluwafemi Aduke
Osanyinlokun Emmanuel

Ekundayo Idowu Magun
Alofe 1.0

Abe OLusola
Imam Abdurahim
Tomiwa Adebayo

Igbalajobi Motemi C
Akinwumi Idowu

Abejide Femi
Motunrayo J.B

Bola Adeleye A

Engr Toyin Abegunde
Adeniyi Omotoso

Adeyemi Deborah
Chief Falaye J.0

Peter Aluko

Jacob Oluwole
Adetukasi Bamidele
Junaulus Idris Ade
Mrs Celina Agunsimu

Alhaji Hammed Ganiyu
Mrs Ogunrinde Funke

Mrs mary Ajewole

Mrs Adeomi Fayoke
Chief Akinyemi Adebayo
Mrs Beatrice Adedej



73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.

Rev. H, A. Oladipo
Madam Grace Boboye
S.K. Ogunleye

J. O Ogunleye

Prof Omotoso

Hon Adekanbl Busayo
Funmilayo Sule
Adakeja Kolawole
Hon Gbenga AKinwumi
Aliu Salami

Lamodi Adenlyi
Omoboriowo Moji
Adeosun Bukola
Muhammed Afusat
Abiola Felicia Aduke
Aladeloye J.0

Rev Canon Oyebade
Elder Ogunleye Akinola
Eld A.O Ayodele

Dr Samuel Oluwaniyi
Alese Funmilayo
Aruleba Bimbo
Akinwumi Victor

2.0 Introduction of Dignitaries to the High Table.

The moderator of the day Miss Yewande then invited to the high table,
dignitaries that graced the occasion they include; the representative of
Ewi of Ado Ekiti, the DPO of the Okesha Police station, the Iya Oloja of
Ado Ekiti, the formal Chairman of Ado West LCDA, The HLA of Ado
West LCDA amongst others.

3.0Chairman’s Welcome Remarks

The Chairman of the Local Council, Hon Bolu Aladesanmi welcomed the
representatives of various communities under the LCDA to the meeting.
He lauded them for their support and maintaining peace In their various
domains.

He explained that the meeting was called to garer their inputs for the
year 2026 appropriation bill. The Chairman also stated that his
administration has recorded 95% success rate in the Budget



implementation in the outgoing year. He maintained that most requests
by the communities in the year 2025 budgets have been attended to
ranging from Grading of roads, Sinking of Boreholes, and Construction
of Culverts amongst other projects. He urged the community leaders to
continue to support and cooperate with his administration.

4.0 Community Engagement

The podium was then thrown open for representatives of different
areas of the LCDA to make their requests, observation and remarks.
The first person was the Chairman of the Araromi Community, Mr
Olabode Badmus who thanked the present administration for their
selﬂessnesstowardsthedevelopmentoftheLCDA.Hethenpieaded
with the administration to look into the issue of a standard Heaith care
center, solar powered street lights and motorable roads which the
community lacked. He said provision of these amenities would be of
great benefit to his community.

ThenextpersontzomuntmepodlumwasmelyaObjaofmeOk&\a
market who praised the Aladesanmi’s administration for the obvious
devetopmentlthadbmghtabouttotheLCDA.Shemenwentﬁthher
topleadwimthemanagementoftheLCDAmmake provisions of
standard sanitary facilities in and within the market area which include;
Toilets, waste bins, kilns and good drainage facilities. She hoped that
these requests should be treated with topmost urgency.

Another Community representative, the Chairman of Dongo Community,
Mr Ajewole Jachim Busayo was next to speak. He also thanked the
administration of Hon Aladesanmi and the LCDA for their commitment
to the development of the LCDA and pledged his community’s
continued support to the administration. He went further by solficiting
foranewmsformerinmsoommunityastheptaentu’ansformerwas
oldandhaddevelopedfauts.ﬂeprayedmatmerequ&betmahed
with urgency as the community was continuously thrown into darkness

because of this problem.

Other participants were also given the opportunity come out and give
their opinion, suggestions and requests. They indude, representative
from MarylLand, Ayeyemi, Ore Ofe, Olanrewaju and Penny Wise.



5.0A0B

The HLA of the LCDA Mrs Funmilayo Adeyeye then came up to address
those present at the meeting appealing to them for their continued
support for the Ekiti State Government led by his Excellency, Governor
Biodun Abayomi. She said that none of the projects would have been
possible without his support and cooperation. In her remarks the
Director of Budget Planning Research and Statistics (BPR&S) Mrs
Fayigbe Kehinde thanked the various community representatives for
their continued support and urged them to sustain their loyalty to the
BAQ led administration,

6.0 Adjournment
In the absence of further deliberations, the motion for the adjournment
was moved by the Director of Procurement, Mrs C.Y Afolayan and was
seconded by the Director of Works, Builder Titilayo Ajila.

7.0Closing prayer
The dlosing prayer was said by the Chief Imam of the Irona Mosque,
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Aladesanmi Adeola
Youth Leader

Ado West LCDA






